

Nos. 19-1279 & 19-1285

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JAKE LATURNER, TREASURER
OF THE STATE OF KANSAS

AND

ANDREA LEA, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS AUDITOR
OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petitions for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

**BRIEF OF INDIANA, ALABAMA, ALASKA,
FLORIDA, GEORGIA, IDAHO, ILLINOIS, IOWA,
KENTUCKY, LOUISIANA, MAINE, MARYLAND,
MISSISSIPPI, MISSOURI, NEVADA NORTH
CAROLINA, OHIO, OKLAHOMA, PENNSYLVANIA,
SOUTH CAROLINA, SOUTH DAKOTA,
TENNESSEE, VIRGINIA, AND WISCONSIN AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Office of the Indiana
Attorney General
302 W. Washington St.
Indianapolis, IN 46204
(317) 232-6255

Tom.Fisher@atg.in.gov

**Counsel of Record*

Additional counsel with signature block

THOMAS M. FISHER*

Solicitor General

KIAN J. HUDSON

Deputy Solicitor General

JULIA C. PAYNE

Deputy Attorney General

Counsel for Amici States

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTEREST OF *AMICI* STATES 1

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITIONS.... 2

I. The Decision Below Accepts a Treasury Department Position That Subverts Long-Established State Laws, Contradicts Decades of the Agency’s Own Statements, and Allows the Agency To Keep Billions of Dollars It Owes to Ordinary Americans 5

 A. Regulating the disposition of abandoned property is a traditional power of the States..... 6

 B. Relying on the Treasury Department’s longstanding position, States have used their escheat power to protect citizens who have lost or forgotten their U.S. savings bonds 12

- II. The Preemption Decision Below Depends upon an Interpretation of a Treasury Department Regulation That Is Both Wrong on Its Own Terms and Barred by the Presumption Against Preemption..... 18
 - A. There is no preemption here because the Treasury Department’s own regulation requires it to recognize state escheat judgments 18
 - B. The Treasury Department’s recent reinterpretation of its regulation is foreclosed by both the rule against superfluties and the presumption against preemption 19
- CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Altria Grp., Inc. v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70 (2008).....	4, 22
<i>American Express Travel Related Servs. Co. v. Sidamon-Eristoff</i> , 755 F. Supp. 2d 556 (D.N.J. 2010)	8
<i>Anderson Nat’l Bank v. Lueckett</i> , 321 U.S. 233 (1944).....	11, 12, 14
<i>Arkansas v. Federated Dep’t Stores, Inc.</i> , 175 B.R. 924 (S.D. Ohio 1992).....	15
<i>BFP v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> , 511 U.S. 531 (1994).....	22
<i>CTS Corp. v. Waldburger</i> , 573 U.S. 1 (2014).....	22
<i>Delaware v. New York</i> , 507 U.S. 490 (1993).....	5
<i>Germantown Trust Co. v. Powell</i> , 108 A. 441 (Pa. 1919).....	12
<i>Hamilton v. Brown</i> , 161 U.S. 256 (1896).....	11
<i>Knox v. Brnovich</i> , 907 F.3d 1167 (9th Cir. 2018).....	22, 23

CASES [CONT'D]

<i>State ex rel. Mallicoat v. Coe</i> , 460 P.2d 357 (Or. 1969)	8
<i>Me. Cmty. Health Options v. United States</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1308 (2020).....	21
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	22
<i>In re Montana Pac. Oil & Gas Co.</i> , 614 P.2d 1045 (Mont. 1980).....	12
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007).....	21
<i>New Jersey Retail Merchs. Ass'n v. Sidamon-Eristoff</i> , 669 F.3d 374 (3d Cir. 2012)	7, 8, 14
<i>Provident Inst. for Sav. in Boston v. Malone</i> , 221 U.S. 660 (1911).....	11
<i>Reid v. Colorado</i> , 187 U.S. 137 (1902).....	14
<i>State v. Standard Oil Co.</i> , 74 A.2d 565 (N.J. 1950)	7
<i>Texas v. New Jersey</i> , 379 U.S. 674 (1965).....	5, 6
<i>United States v. Alabama</i> , 434 F. Supp. 64 (M.D. Ala. 1977)	12

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 8345(i)	23
5 U.S.C. § 8705(d).....	23, 24
38 U.S.C. § 1950.....	24
42 U.S.C. § 401(m)	23
Ark. Code § 18-28-231.....	13
Civil Service Retirement Act, ch. 195, 41 Stat. 614 (1920).....	23
Fla. Stat. § 717.1382	13
Ga. Code § 44-12-237	13
765 Ill. Comp. Stat. 1026/15-213	13
Ind. Code § 32-34-1-20(c)(14).....	13
Ind. Code § 32-34-1-20.5	13, 14
Ind. Code § 32-34-1-28	14
Iowa Code § 556.9B.....	13
Kan. Stat. § 58-3979.....	13
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 393.022.....	13
La. Stat. § 9:182	13
Me. Rev. Stat. Title 33, § 2072	13

STATUTES [CONT'D]

Miss. Code. § 89-12-59	13
Mo. Stat. § 447.534.....	13
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 116B-54.1.....	13
N.H. Rev. Stat. § 471-C:44.....	13
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 120A.525	13
Ohio Rev. Code § 169.051	13
Or. Rev. Stat. § 98.319	13
72 Pa. Stat. § 1301.10b	13
33 R.I. Gen. Laws § 33-21.1-2.1.....	13
S.C. Code § 27-18-75	13
S.D. Codified Laws § 43-41B-44	13
Social Security Act Amendments of 1939, Chapter 666, § 201, 53 Stat. 1360, 1362.....	23
Social Security Act Amendments of 1983, Pub. L. No. 98-21, § 152(a), 97 Stat. 65, 105.....	23
Tenn. Code § 66-29-134.....	13
Unclaimed Savings Bond Act of 2009, S. 827, 111th Cong. § 2(3) (2009).....	9
W. Va. Code § 36-8-2a	13

STATUTES [CONT'D]

Wis. Stat. § 177.22513

OTHER AUTHORITIES

31 C.F.R. § 315.20*passim*

31 C.F.R. § 315.2119, 20

31 C.F.R. § 315.2219, 20, 21

31 C.F.R. § 315.2319

16 WAPT News Jackson, *Mississippi Treasury Department Gives Back \$1.5 Million in Unclaimed Property to Residents*, <https://wapt.com/article/mississippi-treasury-department-gives-back-dollar-million-in-unclaimed-property-to-residents/3099>10

Chris Nakamoto, *Millions of Dollars Worth of Unclaimed Money on the Way to People in Louisiana*, <https://www.wbrz.com/news/millions-of-dollars-worth-of-unclaimed-money-on-the-way-to-people-in-louisiana/>10

Associated Press, *Pennsylvania Treasury Returned \$254M In Unclaimed Property Last Year*, <https://wtae.com/article/treasury-returned-dollar254m-in-unclaimed-property-last-year/>9

OTHER AUTHORITIES [CONT'D]

- Fla. Dep't Fin. Serv., *Unclaimed Property*,
[https://www.myfloridacfo.com/Division/
 UnclaimedProperty/](https://www.myfloridacfo.com/Division/UnclaimedProperty/);.....10
- Ind. Off. Att'y Gen., *Unclaimed Property
 Fact Sheet*, [https://
 indianaunclaimed.gov/app/unclaimed-
 property-fact-sheet](https://indianaunclaimed.gov/app/unclaimed-property-fact-sheet).....9
- Iowa St. Treasurer, *State Treasurer
 Michael L. Fitzgerald's Great Iowa
 Treasure Hunt*, [https://
 www.iowatreasurer.gov/media/cms/
 GITH_2020_Infographic_6_A549
 D54CF7C70.pdf](https://www.iowatreasurer.gov/media/cms/GITH_2020_Infographic_6_A549D54CF7C70.pdf)11
